the Group held at the date of initial application was based on the facts and circumstances of the business
model in which the financial assets were held at that date. As a result, $2,695,662,000 was reclassified
at 1 January 2015 from the retained profits to fair value reserve, because certain equity securities were
reclassified from investments designated as at fair value through profit or loss to investments designated
as at fair value through other comprehensive income.

The early adoption of IFRS 9 (2009) did not impact the Group’s accounting policy for financial liabilities as
disclosed in the Group’s 2014 financial statements.

Tan Chong International Limited Annual Report 2015 41

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

1	 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The early adoption of IFRS 9 (2009), Financial Instruments, is applied retrospectively. Comparatives for the
year ended 31 December 2014 are restated as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

IFRS 9 (2009) As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

Other net income 836,884 (639,017) 197,867
Profit from operations 1,274,850 (639,017) 635,833
Profit before taxation 1,287,564 (639,017) 648,547
Profit for the year 1,065,881 (639,017) 426,864
Profit for the year attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company 988,244 (639,017) 349,227
Basic and diluted earnings per share  $ 0.49  $ (0.32)  $ 0.17

Consolidated statement of other comprehensive
income

Investments designated as at fair value through
other comprehensive income:
–	 Changes in fair value recognised during the year – 641,004 641,004

Available–for–sales equity securities:
–	 Changes in fair value recognised during the year 1,987 (1,987) –

Other comprehensive income for the year (131,367) 639,017 507,650

Consolidated statement of changes in equity as at
1 January 2014

Fair value reserve (Available–for–sale) 5,146 (5,146) –
Fair value reserve (Fair value through other

comprehensive income) – 2,061,791 2,061,791
Retained profits 7,827,352 (2,056,645) 5,770,707

Consolidated statement of changes in equity as at
1 January 2015

Fair value reserve (Available–for–sale) 6,846 (6,846) –
Fair value reserve (Fair value through other

comprehensive income) – 2,702,508 2,702,508
Retained profits 8,607,910 (2,695,662) 5,912,248

42 Tan Chong International Limited Annual Report 2015

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

1	 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Classification of financial assets on the date of initial application of IFRS 9 (2009)

The following table summarises the classification and measurement adjustments on transition to the
Group’s financial assets on 1 January 2015, the Group’s date of initial application of IFRS 9 (2009):

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification

[…]

Trade creditors – (2,554) (287) – – – (103,048) –

Other creditors – (109) (954) (3) – – – –

Bank loans – (443,546) (117,800) – – (112,614) (24,004) –

Unsecured
medium term
note (646,935) – – – (692,695) – – –

(646,935) 3,345,104 793,443 313,895 (692,695) 3,113,187 236,392 369,247

The Group’s operating subsidiaries regularly monitor their foreign exchange exposure and may hedge
their position depending on the size of the exposure and the future outlook of the particular currency
unit. There were no material forward exchange contracts outstanding as at 31 December 2015 (2014: Nil).

Tan Chong International Limited Annual Report 2015 95

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

35	 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments (continued)

(c)	 Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change on the Group’s profit after tax and retained
profits that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end
of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2015 2014
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on
profit after tax

and retained
profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on
profit after tax

and retained
profits

$’000 $’000

JPY 10% 334,510 10% 311,319
(10)% (334,510) (10)% (311,319)

USD 10% 79,344 10% 23,639
(10)% (79,344) (10)% (23,639)

RMB 10% 31,390 10% 36,925
(10)% (31,390) (10)% (36,925)

SGD 10% (64,694) 10% (69,270)
(10)% 64,694 (10)% 69,270

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure
those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to currency risk at the end of the
reporting period. The analysis excludes differences that would result from the translation of the financial
statements of subsidiaries and associates outside Hong Kong into the Group’s presentation currency. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2014.

(d)	 Liquidity management

The treasury function of the Group is arranged centrally to cover expected cash demands. The Group’s